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Ret. No. LUC 517

Getober 29, 1944

Mr. William D. B. Lee
c/o Nidpec Læber Company
1311 Kalani Street
Romolalu,Bamit
Dear Mr. Lee:

Pursuant to a request by Mr. Kasubisa Abe, this letter
is to tatorm you that Third Division 1MK 7•5-17: 18,
located ta North Eees, Bewait and containing as area of
33.00 seres, is classified as Urbse mder the Lead Use
District 3emdaries.

Should you have further questions, please feel free
to contact us.

Very truly yours,

RAIMOND 8. TAMLSEITA
Executive Officer
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Meeting

Hilo Electric Light Auditorium

Hilo, Hawaii

7:00 P. M. - April 3, 1964

Commissioners C.E.S. Burns
Present: James P. Ferry

Goro Inaba
Shiro Nishimura
Charles S. Ota
Myron B. Thompson
Robert G. Wenkam
Leslie E. L. Wung

Absent: Shelley Mark

Staff Raymond Yamashita, Executive Officer
Present: Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel

Richard Mar, Field Officer
Alberta Kai, Stenographer

O
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Thompson.

ADOPTION OF ]MINUTES

The minutes of 1/31/64, 2/29/64 and 3/7/64 meetings and hearings were accepted
as circulated. Commissioner Wenkam requested that a more careful review of the
minutes be made before distribution or circulation is made for public information.

DLD BUSINESS

The following were discussed:

Nonconforming uses

Because the land use legislation was not clear whether it was permissible or
not permissible to allow the same nonconforming use in an agricultural
district after it has been destroyed by fire or other means, it was suggested
that this matter be deferred and taken up at a later date for further
discussion.

One-acre Agricultural Subdivisions

Likewise this matter was deferred for discussion at a later date. The
Executive Officer reported that discussions were held with legal counsel,
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City Planning personnel and himself on this subject and that more research
was needed before any decision could be reached or any progress could be

reported.

Petition of Oceanic Properties, Inc.

It was the general consensus of the Commission that an executive dinner
meeting be held at 5:30 p.m. at Elliott's Chuck Wagon on April 9, 1964
prior to the Commission's scheduled meeting at 7:00 p.m. to consider and
review the petition by Oceanic Properties, Inc. before taking any action on
it.

Status of the Stenographer's Position

The Executive Officer provided the Commission with an up-to-date progress
report on the status of the Stenographer's position. He stated that the
necessary papers to reclassify the present stenographer's position have been
processed and that there was nothing further that would require the attention

of this Commission.

PETITIONS PENDING ACTION

PETITION OF RICHARD WARFIELD, ET AL (A(T)63-30), FOR AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY
DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION TO AN URBAN DISTRICT
CLASSIFICATION FOR LAND IN KEEI, SOUTH KONA, HAWAII: Described as TKK 8-3-10,
8-3-11 and 8-3-13.

A review and summary of the petition and events that had taken place since the
continued hearing in Kailua-Kona on December 7, 1963 were made by the Field
Officer, Richard Mar. He stated that the staff's recommendation was for denial
on the bases that: (1) the Kona Plan made provisions to retain the area in
agriculture; (2) the Harland Bartholomew & Associates Plan for the Land Use

Commission did not recommend urban districting for the area; (3) the staff felt
that the particular area would tend to increase agricultural land prices; and
(4) the staff believes that the urban classification in terms of demand would not
be in the interest of the continuous agricultural pursuits in the area.

Commissioner Ota suggested that in the Commission's deliberations of its proposed
final district boundaries that it consider this area for a possible Rural classi-
fication. He pointed out that this area was typical of a Rural classification.

Commissioner Robert Wenkam moved that the petition be denied on the basis of the
staff's recommendation. Commissioner Ferry seconded the motion. The Executive
Officer polled the Commissioners.

Approval: Commissioners Ota, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura, Ferry and Chairman Thompson.

Disapproval: Commissioners Inaba & Wung.

O Motion carried.
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PETITION OF RICHARD T. G. CHOY AND WILLIAM D. H. LEE (A(T)63-50), FOR AMENDMENT
TO THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION
TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR LANDS IN KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII: Described
as TMK 7-5-17: 18

A summary of the petition and events that occurred since the public hearing held
on January 31, 1964 in Kailua-Kona, Hawaii was given by the Field Officer, Richard
Mar. He stated that the staff's recommendation was for denial on the bases that:
(1) urban land needs do not warrant the inclusion of these lands in the Kona
urban district at this time; (2) the petitioners have not submitted the necessary
proof that the land is required for the use being petitioned for in accordance
with the requirements of Act 205; and (3) a liberal amount of land has been placed
in the urban district in the adjacent areas and further urban additions would
promote scatteration at this time. The Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission
recommended that the matter be held in abeyance until such time as Kona is zoned
by the County. Approval of the petition at this time would not contribute to
orderly development as it would throw the area wide open for subdivision into
7,500 square foot lots.

Mr. Raymond Suefuji was sworn in and he stated that the Hawaii Planning & Traffic
Commission is presently using its interim zoning ordinance which allows 7,500
sq. ft. lots. He stated that the Planning Commission feels that if this petition
is held in abeyance until the master plan is adopted and their comprehensive

O zoning ordinance is adopted, then there would be better control of their subdivisions.
He stated that the Commission was in favor of larger lot-size subdivisions.
Mr. Suefuji anticipated the adoption of the master plan and comprehensive zoning
ordinance would be within a few months. He stated that the proposed master plan
for this area calls for a low density type residential area. If this request is
permitted, a high density development would be permitted within a low density
area.

Commissioner Ferry moved for deferment, which was seconded by Commissioner Nishimura.
The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners.

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura, Ferry and
Chairman Thompson.

Disapproval: None.

Motion carried.

PETITION OF IWAO JYO AND TOSHIO MAKAMOTO (A(T)63-51), FOR AMENDMENT TO THE
TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION TO AN

URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR LANDS IN KEOPUKA, SOUTH KONA, HAWAII: Described
as TMK 8-1-15: 1 & 2.

O A brief summary of the petition was given by Richard Mar, the field officer. The
recommendation of the staff was for approval.



O Commissioner Burns moved to approve the petition according to the staff's
recommendation; which was seconded by Commissioner Wenkam. The Executive Officer
polled the Commissioners.

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura, Ferry and
Chairman Thompson.

Disapproval: None.

Motion carried.

PETITION OF CHARLES TRAKAWA & TOMMY ISHIMARU (A(T)63-47), FOR AMENDMENT TO THE
TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION TO AN

URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR LANDS IN KAU, HAWAII: Described as TMK 9-5-07: 17

Richard Mar, Field Officer, gave a brief summary of the petition. He stated that
the staff's recommendation was for approval of 33.56 acres of petitioners' lands
(which takes in the Bendix Trailer Camp) for urban on the bases that: (1) the
need for this area is real rather than speculative; (2) the area will contribute
to logical and orderly development of Naalehu and Waiohinu; (3) the development
indirectly supports economic development in a demonstrable way more so than its
continuance in agricultural would; and (4) the County of Hawaii has considered
the matter and advocates approval.

Commissioner Inaba moved for approval according to the staff's recommendation
and Commissioner Nung seconded the motion. The Executive Officer polled the
Commissioners.

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura, Ferry and
Chairman Thompson.

Disapproval: None.

Motion carried.

PETITION OF COUNTRY CLUB HOMES, INC. (A(T)63-52), FOR AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY
DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION
FOR LANDS IN HILO, HAWAII: Described as TMK 2-5-03: 6 & 55 (47 acres)

An addenda to the staff's earlier report was given by the Executive Officer. The
addenda recommended approval of the petition on the following bases: (1) an 8.5
acre parcel, contiguous to and part of the proposed development, is now in the
urban district on the basis of an earlier petition. It would not appear reasonable
that a portion of the same development should be urban and a portion not.

O



(2) Although the entire development may be classified as agriculture by this Land
Use Commission in fixing the final boundaries, there is no current and reasonable
basis to deny this petition and particularly in the face of the existing circum-
stances. (3) Although this urban area will not be contiguous to other urban
districts and does not conform to the Master Plan of Hilo, previous circumstances
force recognition of the development. On this basis, the important point appears
to be whether or not it would be "practicable and reasonable to maintain existing
uses and only permit changes in use that are already in progress..." The area is
not as close-in to the urban facilities and services of the Hilo metropolitan

area as would be desirable. On the other hand, it is not that far out as to be

unreasonable, particularly in view of the circumstances. Whether or not a total
area of 47 plus 8.5 or 55 acres is excessive, may be viewed in the same light.
While there would otherwise be some serious contentioœ as to the urban districting
of this area, the circumstances indicate that a more liberal conclusion is
justifiable.

Commissioner Wung moved to approve the petition as submitted and Commissioner Inaba
seconded the motion. The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners.

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura, Ferry and
Chairman Thompson.

Disapproval: None.

Motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m.

O



Ref . No. I.UC 333

Nay 25 , 19¾

Mr. Essahisa Abe
Attorney At Law
Professiess1 Building
163 Ealakana Street
Bilo, Beweit

Dear Mr. Abe:

Teor request as empressed in year letter of May 11,
19¾ was considered and denied by the I.and Use Cmmunion
at its meeting en May 15, 19¾. Benever, the I.aad Use
Commission will give your petition its fullest eensidera•
tien at the time of its deliberations on the final district
boundaries, prier to its fiasi adopties which to antietpated
sometime is the latter part of June 19¾.

Very truly yours,

BAmiamD 5. 14NASEITA
Exeestiveottieer

ce: Myrom Thompson
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DFFICE 3418PHONES:
RESIDENCE 3818KAZUHISA ABE

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PROFESSIONAL BUILDING

163 KALAKyAUA STREET HILO, HAWAll

Honorable Myron B. Thompson, Chairman
& Honorable Members
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Ref. No. LUC 287, Re: Petition A(T)63-50

Gentlemen:

Receipt of letter dated April 28, 1964 notifying that
the above stated petition has been denied is hereby acknow-
ledged.

Under Section 98H-4, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as
amended, provides that the Commission may approve changes
where "the area is needed for use other than that for which
the district in which it is situated is classified and either
of the following requirements has been fulfilled: (a) the
petitioner has submitted proof that the land is usable and
adaptable for the use it is proposed to be classified, or
(b) conditions and trends of development have so changedsince the adoption of the present classification, that the
proposed classification is reasonable." In my opinion we
have submitted proof that the subject land is needed for
urban use and that it is usable and adaptable for the use itis proposed to be classified.

On behalf of the petitioners, I am herewith respectfully
requesting a reconsideration of the petition by the full
Commission of nine (9) members. Your letter stated that a
seven (7) men commission considered the matter and in as much
as six (6) votes is necessary to change the classification
I feel that my clients were, in a way, prejudiced by nothaving the matter considered by the full Commission.

If this matter is to be reconsidered I will be happy to
appear before the commission and present further evidence
and/or to answer questions.

ve ruly,

Kaz isa Abe

KA:bt
ec: Members of the Land Use Commission
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Bef. No. LUC 346

Apati 14, 1964

Mr. Essehten Abe
Attemmer et Law
163 gelatens street
Bile, Neusti

aser Mr. Aber

1bts is te taiem pas that the Land Use *-*-a-

et the state et Namit stil ineet en Aprti 36, 1964 team
$sm p.m. te /UtW p.a. is the state Deparemmt et analth
heitterim. Esem 468. Etano Sole, 1230 Besset,
Esastete, Emmett.

Seur petitten en tabatt of stabard Chey og WA11tan
Lee (whieb estise ses defessed by the Co-testem enApril 3, 1904 Sa atte) Ser a tomadary ehange hoe been
plased on abe Comtestem's agends for -•©¾*- at
shte meettaa. Final settee may be tahme at thAa ties.

Tory truly pense.

BABilas 8.
Essentive Ottieer

ees Mr. I use thempaam
Esmett staming 6 Trattie n=•• ••=•••
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Aprti 0, 1904

Wr. Resubies Abe
Attosney at La
143 Reisbees Street
Etio, Neusti

30er Mr. Abst

'the Lad See Comtestem, te settaa takaa at e asettag
held en Ayrti 3, 1964 st Stie, gamett, voted to deter estiam
en a petition for a boundary obenge entaitted by Meesse.
Richard they ad Willia Lee.
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latter part et Aprti, 1964. 1\pe vitt he meettted se the
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Obeeld you have any turaber questions regardtag this
petittee, please feel free to estaat this etties.

Terr **•tr 7••*••
t

asaans s. =s-a==a

amusettwo ottiner
anlas
escar. mposeaespese
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Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Rawaii

April 1, 1964

For April 3, 1964 - Hilo, Hawaii

SUMMARY OF RICHARD T, G. CROY AND WILLIAM D, H, LEE

A(T)63-50 - Richard T. G. Choy & William D. H. Lee - Agriculture
Hearing held and closed on January 31, 1964 at Kailua-Kone, Hawaii

Background

Richard T. G. Choy and William D. H. Lee have petitioned the Land Use Commission

for amendment of district boundaries so that the property described by Hawaii

tax map key 7-5-17: 18 comprised of approximately 29.345 acres would be

redistricted from agricultural to urban use.

The property is located from the Kuakini highway and the Kailua-Holualoa Road.

This land is vacant and covered with haole-koa. The lands surrounding the
parcel are undeveloped and are also covered with haole-koa thickets. On the
makai side of Kuskini Highway, two rows of homes frort a road connecting the

highway with Alii Drive, otherwise the makai side of the highway is sparsely
developed.

The Plan for Kona shows petitioners' land to be partly in range land and partly
in "low density suburban development." The State General Plan proposes that the
general area of petitioners' land be kept as "open land" while the proposed final

district maps have designated the subject property as agricultural. The County
of Hawaii Planning Commission decided to recommend that the matter be held in
abeyance until such time as Kona is moned with County aaning.
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Recounsendation

The staff reconenends denial of this petition on the following bases:

1. Urban land needs do not warrant the inclusion of these lands in the

Kona urban district at this time.

2. Petitioners have not submitted the necessary proof that the land is

required for the use being petitioned for in accordance with Act 205.

3. A liberal amount of land has been placed in the urban district in the

adjacent areas and further urban additions to uld promote scatteration
at this time.



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USB COMMISSION

Hale Halawai Cultural Center 7:00 P. M.
s ua-Kon Hawaii January 31, 1964

STAFF REPORT

A(T)6 0 - Temporari District Classification: AGRI ULTURA
RD T. G. CHOY a

WILLIAM D. H. LES.

Background

Richard T. G. Choy and William D. H. Lee have petitioned the Land Use

Commission for amendment of its temporary district boundaries so that the

property described by Hawaii tax map key 7-5-17: 18 comprised of approximately

29.345 acres would be redistricted from agricultural to urban use.

The property in question is most easily located from Kuakini highway

although it is also accessible from the Kailua-Holualoa Road. Mauka of

the junction of Kailua-Keauhou Middle Road with Ruakini highway is a complex

of business enterprises dealing with boating and building supplies and

A-frame homes. North of this is a small cluster of homes--no more than a

handful. Mauka of the homes and businesses is a asseseh-end strio of land

500 to 600 feet wide and 2300 to 2400 feet long, belonging to the petitioners.

This land is vacant and covered with haole koa (ekoa). It was formerly

used as grazing land by Gomes Bandar but was subsequently transferred to

Kapago, Inc. and then to the Kona Land Hui, the partners of which are

petitioners in the instant case.Z/ The particular parcel in question is

cf. Plate 8, p. 41, A Plan for Kona, 1960.

2/ cf. Petition.



characterized as intermediate soil in terms of its suitability for Kona

1| 2/crops. Rainfall averages between 20 to 40 inches a year·- the slope ranges

between 5% and 10%.

Immediately surrounding the parcel on the mauka side of Kuakini Highway,

the lands are typically emm mye. Mauka of the Kailua-Holualoa Road, too,

the lands are also vacant. Haole koa thickets cover these lands, and

fencing indicates that the lands are used primarily for ranching. On the

makai side of Kuakini Highway, two rows of homes front a road connecting

the highway with Alii Drive, otherwise the makai side of the highway is

sparsely developed.

Analysis

The flAE É21 Kona shows petitioners' land to be partly in range land and

partly in "low density suburban development." The State General Plan

proposes that the general area of petitioners' land be kept as "open land."

In preparing the final district maps on a shorter range basis, the staff

has felt that this land should be kept in agricultural use.

The County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission has "decided to

recommend: That the matter be held in abeyance until such time as Kona is

zonegwith County zoning on the basis of the following findings: (that) It

would not contribute to orderly development of the area to grant this

request at the present time as it would throw it wide open for subdivision

into 7,500 square-foot lots."

cf. Plate 13, p. 61, A Plan for Kona, 1960.

cf. State General Plan and Plate 6, p. 36, A Plan for Kona, 1960.

3/ Field sheets of a land use survey in 1958-59 show that the lands are used
for grazing. The principal rancher is believed to be Joseph Gomes.

e
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The Land Study Bureau in 1959 has classed the land in question as Class D,

unsuited for intensive agriculture but suitable for grazing or tree crops.

Hence there is no duty under Act 205 to afford maximum protection to these

lands as prime agricultural soils. More specifically, if the lands are

retained in agriculture, they would in all probability be used for grazing

or tree crops. Historically speaking, the greater probability is that the
17land be used for grazing rather than tree crops.- If grazing is in fact

the only agricultural use to which the particular parcel can practically

be put, then petitioners are faced with the practical difficulty of earning

a reasonable return since the carrying capacity of 29 acres is minimal.

(perhaps serves to ten head an a sustained basis).

On the other hand the Land Use Commission is concerned with the orderly

development of Kona and has no guide other than the Kona Plan and the State

General Plan. More than this, the Commission faces the additional task of

achieving this development in ten year stages, comprehensively reviewed

every five years. Within this general framework, continual amendments are

also made so that at any point in time urban lands can be created when needs

are sufficiently real.

Faced with the conflict of Kona planning proposals with the practical use

of petitioners' land, the staff next considered whether petitioners' land

is in fact needed for urban use. Between 1950 and 1960 the population in

The "historical" reason is fact buttressed by meterological factors. The
coffee belt is peculiarly at a high elevation for two principal reasons. The
first is higher rainfall. The second is that during the day cloud formations
hover over the island areas shielding the coffee trees from overly brilliant
sunlight. There may,of course,be other orchard crops which may be feasible
nearer the coast line, but staff inquiry into these more speculative
possibilities is inhibited by low rainfall and scarce water resources which
characterize Kona lowlands.



0
Kailua-Keauhou increased from 326 to 466. However, the population size should

be compared with the present urban district, extending along the coastline

from Kailua to Keauhou Bay, a distance of about six miles.17 Within this strip

a substantial but undetermined amount of low intensity developments and

vacant lands exist.

In the mauka sections virtually no lands have been districted as urban

where rainfp11 becomes progressively -higher and agricultural uses predominate.

(See file copy of Hawaii TMK 7-5). However, in the vicinity of the junction

of Kuakini Highway with the Kailua-Holualoa Road the urban district boundary

2/
extends as far mauka as the Wall of Kuakini.- Yet it must be noted that

the mauka margins of the existing urban district boundary are also not

fully developed.

Because development of Kailua-Keauhou is postulated not on the growth of

the existing population alone but on in-migration and on the growth of the

visitor industry, the staff emphasizes the vacancy of lands in the urban

district as the prime indicator of urban land needs. Your staff concludes

from its field observations that the urban pressures are not so great as

to warrant further extension of the present district and to justify the

urbanization of lands over and beyond the generous recommendations of the

Kona Plan.

This distance is spanned by Alii Drive and water, electric and telephone
lines.
2/ In this area petitioners' are believed to own or to have owned an interest
in about 26.654 acres located makai of the wall. (See Hawaii TMK 7-5-22: 51).

It is precisely this observation which led to staff's action in preparing
the proposed final district lines to move the coastline district boundary
makai to Alii Drive between Kahului Bay and Monuhale a length of about 4400
feet. Closer to Kailua the mauka boundary was sustained even though vacant
lands persist.
4/ 2068 acres along the coastal area between Kailua and Keauhou Bay alone. At two
lots per gross acre for 1868 acres and three persons per family, 1868 acres will
provide homesites for 11,200 people. Compared with the 1960 population of 466,
the staff concludes that acreage allocations of the Rona Plan for residential
use are "generous."
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It is readily conceded that the properties under consideration are usable

and adaptable for urban purposes although in the staff's view this point

has not been demonstrated by petitioners at the writing of this report.

The staff, however, takes exception to any contention that urban classification

is reasonable since urban districting in the staff's opinion would be premature

at this time. Having reviewed the petitions' comments on this matter, the

staff finds that petitioners have failed to substantiate the need for

additional urbanization. Having examined the area in question, the staff

has observed vacant lands within the present urban district attesting to an

absence of additional urban land needs.

Having recently reviewed both present and foreseeable urban land needs in

Kailua-Kona in preparing the proposed final district boundaries, the staff

is satisfied that sufficient urban reserve areas have and are being provided

without the inclusion of petitioners' lands.

Recommendation

Your staff recommends denial of this petition for the following reasons:

1. Not because of any value petitioners' lands might have to agriculture

but because urban land needs do not warrant the inclusion of these

--,

lands in the Kona urban district at this time.

2. The petitioners eve rot submitted the necessary proof that the land is

required for the use being petitioned for in accordance with the requirement

of Act 205.

3. A liberal amount of land has been placed in the urban district in the

adjacent areas,and further urban additions would promote scatteration

at this time.
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Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Ronolulu, Ramati

April 1, 1964

For April 3. 1964 - Bilo. Hawaii

SWRY OF RICHARD T. G. CHOT AND WILLIAM D. R. LEE

A(T)63-50 - Richard T. G. Choy & William D. R. Lee - Agriculture
Hearing held and closed on January 31, 1964 at Isilua•xona, Hawaii

BackRrowa4

Richard T. G. Choy and William D. R. Lee have petitioned the I.and Use Commission
for amendment of district boundaries so thatthe property described by Hawait
tax map key 7-5-17: 18 comprised of approximately 29.345 acres would be

redistricted from agricultural to urban use.

The property is located from the Knakkui highway and the Kailua-Holualos Road.
This land is vacant and covered with haole-koa. The lands surrounding the
parcel are undeveloped and are also covered with haole-koa thickets. On the
maksi side of Kuakini Highway, two rows of homes frost a road connecting the
highway with Alii Drive, otherwise the makai side of the highway is sparsely
developed.

The Plan for Kena shows petitioners' land to be partly in range land and partly
in "low density suburban development." The State General Plan proposes that the
Beneral area of petitioners' land be kept as "open land" while the proposed final
district maps have designated the subject property as agricultural. The County
of Hawaii Planning Commission decided to recommend that the matter be held in
sheyance until such time as Kona is moned with County anning.
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Recoussendation

The staff recommends denial of this petition on the following bases:

1. Urban land needs do not warrant the inclusion of these lands in the

Kona urban district at this time.

2. Petitioners have not submitted the necessary proof that the land is

required for the use being petitioned for in accordance with Act 205.

3. A liberal amount of land has been placed in the urban district in the
adjacent areas and further urban additions e old promote scatteration
at this time.
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boundary has team pleeed en the Commiseiss'sagende for eenstdera•ties et this asettag. Fiest settse any be tahme en year petittaaat thta time.

Tesy teety years,

máMMMB S.
RassettueOttieer

est ar. Iwrem thampeen
Mr. aer taberens
Rosett Flaaming 6 Trattia Commiestem



Ret. No. LUC 118

February 19, 1964

Mr. Eastities Abe
Attessey At Lee
163 Belabase Street
Stie, 8-sti

Daar Mr. Abes

Teor letter et Febroery 9, 1964 to acknowledged and willbe given tell eensideretten by the Land Use Commisstaaprior to their taking eettom en year petittee. As seenas the aseting to obteh settaa is to be taham en yourpetitten is M•d, we aball taform you.

Tory truly yours,

ee: Mr.

Baeonttwo Officer



Ret. No. LUC 105

February 11, 1964

TO: All Commisotoners

TROMs Raymond 8. Tamsehite, Emeestive Ottiser

SUBJECT: Batmittats by petitteners
A(T)63•SO - atahard T. 6. Chey & W111tam D. B. Lee
Esitus•Eose

Fablie hearing held ta Male Balamat om Janary 31, 1964. Statt
report ta hands of all Commissioners. Petitteners have sataitted
additional data (see eopy of lettet omatosed).

1. Agreement of Sale • Essentially states that led
price is $6,ooo/Ac.

2. Appratsal • Essentially states that 29.349 eeres
is veleed at $117,500.00.

3. Preliminary Babdivistemmap shows 136 resideettal
lots about 7,500 sq. tt. each. (copy emeleaed
for Commissiesers en astghbor islande.)

Big job to reptedneeAgreement et Sale and Appratsal ter a11
Commissiemers. Should my Comissieser speetally desire to see
instr-eats, please requeet er see is ettice files.
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OFFICE 3418
PHONES:

RESIDENCE 3818KAZUHISA ABE
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

PROFESSIONAL BUILDING

163 KALAKAUA STREET - HILO, HAWAll

February 9, 1964

0 E©mlyg
Hon, Myron B. Thompson
Chairman, Land Use Commission FEB 10 «mState of Hawaii -o4

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Sir:

Ref. No. LUC 37

Enclosed herewith please find two copies of
Agreement of Sale covering subject land, one copy
of Appraisal and nine copies of proposed subdivision
plan.

Trusting that you and the other members of the
commision will consider the exhibits being submitted
herewith.

Again, on behalf of the applicants may I express
our appreciation for giving us a fair and impartial
hearing,

Kaz sa Abe
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

Hale Halawai Cultural Center 7:00 P. M.
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii January 31, 1964

STAFF REPORT

A(T)63-50 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL
RICHARD T. G. CHOY and
WILLIAM D. H. LEE

Background

Richard T. G. Choy and William D. H. Lee have petitioned the Land Use

Commission for amendment of its temporary district boundaries so that the

property described by Hawaii tax map key 7-5-17: 18 comprised of approximately

29.345 acres would be redistricted from agricultural to urban use.

The property in question is most easily located from Kuakini highway

although it is also accessible from the Kailua-Holualoa Road. Mauka of

the junction of Kailua-Keauhou Middle Road with Kuakini highway is a complex

of business enterprises dealing with boating and building supplies and

A-frame homes. North of this is a small cluster of homes--no more than a

handful. Mauka of the homes and businesses is a stretch and strio of land

500 to 600 feet wide and 2300 to 2400 feet long, belonging to the petitioners.

This land is vacant and covered with haole koa (ekoa). It was formerly
1/used as grazing land by Gomes Rands- but was subsequently transferred to

Kapago, Inc. and then to the Kona Land Hui, the partners of which are

petitioners in the instant case. The particular parcel in question is

cf. Plate 8, p. 41, A Plan igg Kona, 1960.

2/ cf. Petition.
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characterized as intermediate soil in terms of its suitability for Kona

1/ 21crops.- Rainfall averages between 20 to 40 inches a year·- the slope ranges

between 5% and 10%.

Immediately surrounding the parcel on the mauka side of Kuakini Highway,

the lands are typically vacant. Mauka of the Kailua-Holualoa Road, too,

the lands are also vacant. Haole koa thickets cover these lands, and

fencing indicates that the lands are used primarily for ranching. On the

makai side of Kuakini Highway, two rows of homes front a road connecting

the highway with Alii Drive, otherwise the makai side of the highway is

sparsely developed.

Analysis

The Plan É21 gggy shows petitioners' land to be partly in range land and

partly in "low density suburban development." The State General Plan

proposes that the general area of petitioners' land be kept as "open land."

In preparing the final district maps on a shorter range basis, the staff

has felt that this land should be kept in agricultural use.

The County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission has "decided to

recommend: That the matter be held in abeyance until such time as Kona is

zone with County zoning on the basis of the following findings: (that) It

would not contribute to orderly development of the area to grant this

request at the present time as it would throw it wide open for subdivision

into 7,500 square-foot lots."

cf. Plate 13, p. 61, A Plan for Kona, 1960.

cf. State General Plan and Plate 6, p. 36, A Plan for Kona, 1960.

3/ Field sheets of a land use survey in 1958-59 show that the lands are used
for grazing. The principal rancher is believed to be Joseph Gomes.

e
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The Land Study Bureau in 1959 has classed the land in question as Class D,

unsuited for intensive agriculture but suitable for grazing or tree crops.

Hence there is no duty under Act 205 to afford maximum protection to these

lands as prime agricultural soils. More specifically, if the lands are

retained in agriculture, they would in all probability be used for grazing

or tree crops. Historically speaking, the greater probability is that the
1/land be used for grazing rather than tree crops.- If grazing is in fact

the only agricultural use to which the particular parcel can practically

be put, then petitioners are faced with the practical difficulty of earning

a reasonable return since the carrying capacity of 29 acres is minimal

(perhaps serves to ten head an a sustained basis).

On the other hand the Land Use Commission is concerned with the orderly

development of Kona and has no guide other than the Kona Plan and the State

General Plan. More than this, the Commission faces the additional task of

achieving this development in ten year stages, comprehensivelyreviewed

every five years. Within this general framework, continual amendments are

also made so that at any point in time urban lands can be created when needs

are sufficiently real.

Faced with the conflict of Kona planning proposals with the practical use

of petitioners' land, the staff next considered whether petitioners' land

is in fact needed for urban use. Between 1950 and 1960 the population in

The "historical" reason is fact buttressed by meterological factors. The
coffee belt is peculiarly at a high elevation for two principal reasons. The
first is higher rainfall. The second is that during the day cloud formations
hover over the island areas shielding the coffee trees from overly brilliant
sunlight. There may,of course,be other orchard crops which may be feasible
nearer the coast line, but staff inquiry into these more speculative
possibilities is inhibited by low rainfall and scarce water resources which
characterize Kona lowlands.
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Kailua-Keauhou increased from 326 to 466. However, the population size should

be compared with the present urban district, extending along the coastline

from Kailua to Keauhou Bay, a distance of about six miles.17 Within this strio

a substantial but undetermined amount of low intensity developments and

vacant lands exist.

In the mauka sections virtually no lands have been districted as urban

where rainfg11 becomes progressively -higher and agricultural uses predominate ,

(See file copy of Hawaii TMK 7-5). However, in the vicinity of the junction

of Kuakini Highway with the Kailua-Holualoa Road the urban district boundary

2/extends as far mauka as the Wall of Kuakini.- Yet it must be noted that

the mauka margins of the existing urban district boundary are also not

fully developed.

Because development of Kailua-Keauhou is postulated not on the growth of

the existing population alone but on in-migration and on the growth of the

visitor industry, the staff emphasizes the vacancy of lands in the urban

district as the prime indicator of urban land needs. Your staff concludes

from its field observations that the urban pressures are not so great as

to warrant further extension of the present district and to justify the

urbanization of lands over and beyond the generous recommendations of the

Kona Plan.

1/ This distance is spanned by Alii Drive and water, electric and telephone
lines.
2/ In this area petitioners' are believed to own or to have owned an interest
in about 26.654 acres located makai of the wall. (See Hawaii TMK 7-5-22: 51).

It is precisely this observation which led to staff's action in preparing
the proposed final district lines to move the coastline district boundary
makai to Alii Drive between Kahului Bay and Munuhale a length of about 4400
feet. Closer to Kailua the mauka boundary was sustained even though vacant
lands persist.
4/ 2068 acres along the coastal area between Kailua and Keauhou Bay alone. At two
lots per gross acre for 1868 acres and three persons per family, 1868 acres will
provide homesites for 11,200 people. Compared with the 1960 population of 466,
the staff concludes that acreage allocations of the Kona Plan for residential
use are "generous."
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It is readily conceded that the properties under consideration are usable

and adaptable for urban purposes although in the staff's view this point

has not been demonstrated by petitioners at the writing of this report.

The staff, however, takes exception to any contention that urban classification

is reasonable since urban districting in the staff's opinion would be premature

at this time. Having reviewed the petitions' comments on this matter, the

staff finds that petitioners have failed to substantiate the need for

additional urbanization. Having examined the area in question, the staff

has observed vacant lands within the present urban district attesting to an

absence of additional urban land needs.

Having recently reviewed both present and foreseeable urban land needs in

Kailua-Kona in preparing the proposed final district boundaries, the staff

is satisfied that sufficient urban reserve areas have and are being provided

without the inclusion of petitioners' lands.

Recommendation

Your staff recommends denial of this petition for the following reasons:

1. Not because of any value petitioners' lands might have to agriculture

but because urban land needs do not warrant the inclusion of these

lands in the Kona urban district at this time.

2. The petitioners eve Tot submitted the necessary proof that the land is

required for the use being petitioned for in accordance with the requirement

of Act 205.

3. A liberal amount of land has been placed in the urban district in the

adjacent areas and further urban additions would promote scatteration

at this time.



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY WITHIN THE

COUNTY OF HAWAII, BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION, STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held in the County of Hawaii

by the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii to consider petitions

for Change of Temporary District Boundary as provided for in Section 98H-4,

Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

1. At the Hale Halawai Cultural Center in Kailua-Kona at 7:00 p.m., or as

soon thereafter as those interested may be heard, on January 31, 1964

to hear the following petitions:

Docket Number
and Petitioner Tax Map Key Change Requested

A(T)63-50 7-5-17: 18 Change from an Agricultural
Richard T. G. Choy to an Urban district classi-
and William D. H. Lee fication.

A(T)63-51 8-1-15: Change from an Agricultural to
Iwoo Jyo and Toshio 1 & 2 an Urban district classification.
Nakamoto

2. In the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors, County of Hawaii, at 1:00 p.m.,

or as soon thereafter as those interested may be heard, on February 1, 1964

to hear the following petitions:

Docket Number
and Petitioner Tax Map Key Change Requested

A(T)63-47 9-5-07: 17 Change from an Agricultural
Charles M. Iwakawa to an Urban district classifi-
and Tommy Ishimaru cation.

A(T)63-52 2-5-03: 6 Change from an Agricultural
Country Club Homes, Inc. and 55 to an Urban district classi-

fication.

Maps showing the area under consideration for change of Temporary District

Boundary and copies of the rules and regulations governing the petitions above

are on file in the offices of the Planning and Traffic Commission, County of

Hawaii and the Land Use Commission and are open to the public during office

hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii before the

date of public hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public

hearing, or up to fifteen (15) days following the hearing.
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LAND USE COMMISSION

M. THOMPSON, Chairman

R. YAMASHITA, Executive Officer

(Legal ad - 2 cols. w/border to appear: )

(January 11, 1964 - THE HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN)
(January 11, 1964 - HILO TRIBUNE HERALD )

(January 25, 1964 - HILO TRIBUNE HERALD )



Applican
°chard T.G. Choy and William

Date petition received by
COUNTY OF HAWAII Planning Commission October 1 1963

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSI Date of Planning Commission
Meeting November 18, 1963

Date petition and repouctendations
forwarded to LUC W January 22, 1964

AMENIEENT OF ZONE DISTRICT BOUNDARY

The Planning and Traffic Commission of the County of Hawaii pursuant to consideration
required by the provisions of Act 204, SLH 1963, hereby transmit the petition, comments,
and recomendations of the above request for amendment of sone district boundary of the
following described property:

Portion of Land Patent (Grant) 5327 to Waiaha, situate at Kailua-Kona on the old Kailua
Holualoa Road and Kuakini Highway, containing an area of 29.34 acres. Tax Map Key: 7-5-17-18.

from its present classification in a(n) Agricultural Zone district
into a(n) Urban Zone district.

The Commission decided to recommend: That the matter be held in abeyance until such
time as Kona is zoned with County zoning.

on the basis of the following findings: It would not contribute to orderly development
of the area to grant this request at the present time as it would throw it wide open for
subdivision into 7,500 square-foot lots.

o

Director, anning and Traffic Commission



Jammary 20, 1964

Mr. g A. Emmen, 71-aing Bireeter
Stamming md Trettie e-t-ima
Semay of Sommit
Rile, Beesti

Beer itt. Bemaeus

Sie is te eietae pes et heartags to be held b¶ the Lyd goe Commiasta

to the On-ty of Smett ter the weekend of Ja-mary 31 ad February 1,

1964. A espy et Itis puht te mettee is eastseed te appetee yes of the

speettia esses se te board.

Smeteemd, tee, ame abetweete of att ee-misessme to and from the Land

Bee Co-teetam beemaam Bewember 22, 1963 and Jaineery li, 1964. Bevise

of these aberreste taitasses that no enemmte bene been reestved from

year semisetem is eemaettan ettb:

A(T)49-90 • 88ehard t. 0, Chey and Willia 8. R. Lee

A(T}63•51 • T. Mahmete and twee Jye
A(T)63•52 •0emary Club Emes, las.

forseemt to Seattee 90B•4, aavised t.me of Semit 1955, these mettere were

se year eesisteetem ime somset om Geseber 13, 1963

As agasty days àswo elepeed •$mee theee were feewarded to yes. we are amateus

der year repitee. The value ektek the I.e4 Use Cemiestem ettaahee to

year seassamte mi ----d• iees impel as te aske this reques a deertre omss

apposetatte of year hoevy werkleed May me bewa year saments and reeuw

--det tees somi
Very truly years,

RAlllORD 5. thMASRITA
Smeest t va of f teer

Easteentes
es t M. Thompeen

R . Tabeyame



O O

Ref. No. LUC 37

January 15, 1964

Messrs. R. T. G. Choy and
W. D. R. Lee

Professional Building
163 Kalakana Street
Bilo, Bewatt

Gentlement

This is to infora you of the public hearing called by the Land
Usa C-·· ••iaa of the State of Hawati on Janary 31, 1964, at
7:00 p.m., in the Bale Balami Cultural Center, County of Esusti,
Kailus•¾ena,Hawaii. Your petition for Change of Temporary
District Boundary trem an Agricultural district to an Urban district
classification will be heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice has appeared in the Benelulu Star-Ba11etin
and the Nile Tribune Herald on January 11, 1964 and will appear again
on January 29, 1964 in the Bilo Tribune Herald.

Staserely,

RA1MOND 8. TAMARRITA
Executive Ottiser



State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

October 22, 1963

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PETITIONERS CONCERNED

The Land Use Commission at its meeting on October 18, 1963 has asked

me to assure you of its awareness of your petition before the Commission.

As of October 11, 1963 the Commission was fully constituted, and it is

now in the process of scheduling hearings for petitions not heard by

the previous Commission and of scheduling new hearings for petitions

heard prior to May 3, 1963 on which the previous Commission took no action.

Upon completion of these schedules, notification concerning when your

petition will be heard will be forwarded to you.

Mr. Raymond Yamashita is the Commission's new executive officer, and he

will begin his duties on November 1, 1963.

Sincerely,

MYRON B. THOMPSON
Chairman, Pro Tempoye
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Ref. No. LUC 677

October 15, 1963

Planning and Traffic Comission
County of Ramii
Bilo, Ramii

Attention: Mr. Edgar A. Samasu, Plaantag Director

Gentlemen:

Persuant to Section 988•4, RLB 1955, as amended, a copy of the

Petition for Amendment of Temporary District Botgedary submitted

by Mr. Razubies Abe on behalf of Richard T. 6. Choy and Willian

D. R. Lee is formrded for your coments and recomendations.

Staserely,

cammmex L. HODGE
Aettag Director

Department of Planning and
Economic Development

Enclosure
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Est. No. LUC 676

October 15, 1963

Messrs. minhard T. G. Choy
and Nilliam D. B. Lee

e/o Mr. Easuhisa Abe
Professional Building
163 Kalakana Street
Bilo, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your petition for amendment

of temporary district boundaries established by the Land Use

Commission.

A date has not yet been set for a hearing of your petition, but

we will advise you as soon as a date has been determined.

Staaerely,

mammr!E L. 80808
Aeting Director

Department of Planning and
Economic Development
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This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fec received
STATE OF HM1AII by County or DLNR AUG 1 9 1983

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, Fee and
County/DLNR reccamen-
dation received by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TENPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of awaii , Island of Lawaii
,

map number and/or name
-7,

failua to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) agricn11tural district into a(n) urban district.

Description of property:

ortion of Land Fatent ( Crant) 5327 to ciaba, situate at ailua-Kon
on the old Kailua liolualoa Road & Kuakini Ishway, cont inin an areaof 29.34 peres, Tax ap ey 7-5-17-18.Petitioner s interest in subject property:
2etitioners, as eneral partners of ona Land dui, a liraited partnership,
acquired interest in said premises under an A/S executed by and between the
Petitioners, as cuyers, & apa o Incorporated, as Sellers, dated 10/1/59 and
Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change: recorded in the Office of the

Registrar of Conveyances in
(see attaca:ed) Liber 3708, 2a ;e 75.

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the fo11owin8
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

CL AFD ". G. C Ci and
ILLIAM D. . L E, General

Partners of KONA LAND UI,
Signature(s) a lie ited cartners io

ir Attorney

Address: Frofessional Elde.
163 alåkaua St., ilo, avali

Telephone: 2418
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Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

The land in question was purchased by the limited partnership for the
of subdividing the property into house lots and the purchase price
paid was approximately $6,000.00 an acre. Petitioners honestly feel
that the land in question is more adaptable for urban use then for
agricultural use.

(1) The subject property is needed for urban use with the continued
development of Kailua-Kona as a resort area. Said property is
located in a close proximity to the Kailua-Kona resort area and
the development of the subject property into house lots will
compliment the development of Kailua-Kona.

(2) The subject property is located naukt of Kuakini Highway and the
adjoining parcels of land, Tax Map Key 7-5-17-i6 and 7-5-17-17
are zoned for business use. Then the proximity of the property
to the Kailua-Kona resort area nakes the subject land adaptable
to urban use. Further, the zoning of the subject land for
urban use will be consistent with the adjacent areas and then
this parcel will become a contiguous part of the urban area
or district. Furthermore, all utilities are easily accessible
to the subject land.
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